

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-0	48	Version:	1	Name:	Purchase of Cargo Van - PDAFF	
Туре:	Purc	hase			Status:	Approved	
File created:	2/11	/2020			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	2/25	/2020			Final action:	2/25/2020	
Title:	Communication from the City Manager and Chief of Police with a Request for the Following:						
	A. ADOPT an ORDINANCE Amending the City of Peoria 2020-2021 BIENNIAL BUDGET Relating to the General Fund, in the Amount of \$38,232.00, to Recognize the Purchase of a 2020 Ford Transit 350 Cargo Van and the Corresponding Funding from FEDERAL ASSET FORFEITURE FUNDS						
	B. APPROVE the PURCHASE from LANDMARK FORD for a 2020 FORD TRANSIT 350 CARGO VAN, in the Amount of \$38,232.00 Utilizing the STATE OF ILLINOIS JOINT PURCHASING CONTRACT.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:	Goal 2 - Safe Peoria, Have an efficient government., Reduce Crime						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. ORD NO 17,754 Budget Amendment, 2. Landmark Ford Quote, 3. 2020 ORD 4 - General Fund - Federal Assset Forfeiture Funds						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	ion	Result
2/25/2020	1	City Cou	ncil		ар	proved	Pass

ACTION REQUESTED:

Communication from the City Manager and Chief of Police with a Request for the Following:

- A. ADOPT an ORDINANCE Amending the City of Peoria 2020-2021 BIENNIAL BUDGET Relating to the General Fund, in the Amount of \$38,232.00, to Recognize the Purchase of a 2020 Ford Transit 350 Cargo Van and the Corresponding Funding from FEDERAL ASSET FORFEITURE FUNDS
- B. APPROVE the PURCHASE from LANDMARK FORD for a 2020 FORD TRANSIT 350 CARGO VAN, in the Amount of \$38,232.00 Utilizing the STATE OF ILLINOIS JOINT PURCHASING CONTRACT.

BACKGROUND: Personnel assigned to the Special Investigations Division (SID) conduct investigations into the illegal sale of narcotics that typically lead to search warrants being conducted at those locations.

This vehicle will be utilized to transport personnel and essential equipment to locations where these search warrants are to be served. It will also be used by officers of the Special Response Team to respond to high risk situations requiring specially trained and equipped officers.

This van features a high roof allowing for officers to stand inside when necessary and in preparation to deploy from the van. It also has dual sliding doors for multiple exit points from the vehicle providing a tactical advantage. The vehicle is also equipped with rear heat and air to provide comfort to officers who may be required to remain in the van for extended periods while wearing ballistic protection and helmets.

This vehicle will replace a 1999 Ford Van that was recently removed from service. In addition to being 20 years old, the van was cramped when officers and equipment were loaded into the vehicle, it did not allow for

officers to stand, and there was no heat or air conditioning in the rear portion of the vehicle.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Utilizing the State of Illinois Joint Purchasing Contract PSD#4018492. Funding for this vehicle will be provided from Federal Asset Forfeiture Funds in account PDAFF 101-2180-561-3999.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS: None.

IMPACT IF APPROVED: Safe delivery of personnel and equipment to provide police services.

IMPACT IF DENIED: Impaired ability to provide the safe delivery of personnel and equipment to provide police services.

ALTERNATIVES: None.

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: N/A

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL'S 2017 - 2032 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

1. Safe Peoria

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

- 1. Reduce crime.
- 2. Have an efficient government.

DEPARTMENT: Police